UNOQEEICIAL COPY
lllinois Anti-Predatory
Lending Database |

oot ot W

ﬁ Doc#: 1523650008 Fee: $66.00
RAHSP Fee:$9.00 RPAF Fea: $1.00

Karen A.Yarbrough
Gook Gounty Recorder of Deeds
i Date: 08/24/2015 07:52 AM Pg: 1 of 10

Report Mortgage Fraud ;
800-532-87¢5 ‘

The property identified as: - PIN: 16-15-406-001-0000

Address:

Street: 4125 W HARRISON §1

Street line 2: 15T

City: CHICAGO State: I ZIP Code: 60624

Lender; Nations Direct Mortgage, LLC dba Motive Lendiny

Borrower: Madelin Saavedra, An Unmarried Woman

Loan/ Mortgage Amount: $161,749.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds t5 record a residential
mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC.

Jjeﬁificate number: CDB951 36-FFDE-4ACB-ASBF-1DF3DF6705AO Execution date: g/ 172015

SRS R e M s e ram,



1523650008 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

When+ecarded, requrn tn:

Nations Direct Mortouge, LLC dba Motive Lending
Attn: Firal Document Ve rtment

18401 Von Karman, Suite 240

Irvine, CA 92612

(949) 270-7600

This instrument was Prepared by:

Nations Direct Mortgage, LLC dba Motire Lending
18401 Von Karman, Suite 300

Irvine, CA 92612

(949) 270-7601

Hours of Operation 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. PST

o o
PROPER TITLE, LLG

ABD Skokle Bivd Sta. 380
Nordhbrook, 1o 60082

CH  P1s.024d

Title Order No.: PT15 02644 | &0 L
Escrow No.: PT15 02644

LOAN #: 9010034638 FRATESS NG
State of lllinois MORTGAGE 137-8222538.705-203B

MIN: 1006118-0006057 131-6
MERS PHONE #: 1-888 673-6377

-——

THIS MORTGAGE (“Security Instrument”) is given on August 11, 2015, The Mortgagor is
MADELIN SAAVEDRA + BN UNMARRIED WOMAN

FHA Niinois Moitgage - 4/96
Ellie Mae, inc.

ILEFHALD
G8/11/2015 69:03 AM PST




1523650008 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY |

MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number of PO Box 2028,
Flint, M! 48501-2026, tel, (888) 679-MERS. Nations Direct Mortgage, LLC dba Motive Lending

(*Lender”) is organized and

existing under the laws of California
and has an address of P.Q. Box 2026, Flint, m! 48501-2026

Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of ONE HUNDRED SIXTY ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY
NINEANDNOI100**********i**i****i************t******t Dollars(u.s. $161,749.00 .
This debt is evidenced by Berrower's note dated the same date as this Security Instrument {“Note"}, which provides for
monthly paymerits; with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on September 1, 2045,

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with interest, and alf
renewals, extensiors nd modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, with interest, advanced under
paragraph 7 to protect the. security of this Security Instrument: and (¢) the performance of Borrower’s covenants and
agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and
convey to MERS (solely as nomi‘iae for Lender and Lender's Successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns
of MERS, the following descriper wioperty located in COOK County, lllinois:
SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF AS "EXHIBIT A",

APN #: 16-15-406-001-0000

which has the address of 4125 WEST HARRISON STREET, CHICAGO,
[Street, City],
flilinois 60624 (‘Property Address");
[Zip Code)

and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the Property. All replacements and additions shall also 4e Covered by this
Security Instrument. Al of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property.” Borrower
understands and agrees that MERS holgs only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower i this Security
Instrument, but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors
and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or alil of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose

and seil the Property: and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling
this Security Instrument.

limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property /ﬁ\\\
hY
FHA Hllinois Mortgage - 4/96 Initials; @
_ itials:
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 20f7 ILEFHALD 1212

ILEFHALD
08/11/2015 69:03 AM PsT




(T

1523650008 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

UNIFORM COVENANTS,

1. Payment of Principal, Interest and Late Charge. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of, and interest
on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note.

2. Monthly Payment of Taxes, Insurance and Other Charges. Borrower shall include in each monthly payment,
together with the principal and interest as set forth in the Note and any late charges, a sum for (a) taxes and special
assessments levied or to be levied against the Property, {b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, and
(c) premiums for insurance required under Paragraph 4. In any year in which the Lender must pay a mortgage insurance
premium to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development ("Secretary”), orin any year in which such premium would
have been required if Lender still held the Security Instrument, each monthly payment shall also include either: (i) a sum
for the annual mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary, or (i) a monthly charge instead of
a mortgage insurance premium if this Security Instryment is held by the Secretary, in a reasonable amount to be
determined by the Secretary. Except for the monthly charge by the Secretary, these items are called “Escrow Items’
and the sums paid to Lender are called “Escrow Funds”

Lender mav at any time, coliect and hold amounts for Escrow Items in an aggregate amount not to exceed the maximum
amount that may be required for Borrower's escrow account under the Real Estate Settiement Procedures Act of 1 974, 12
U.S.C. Section 2601 /et 3eq. and implementing regulations, 24 CFR Part 1024, as they may be amended from time to time
("RESPA"), except that #ie “ushion or reserve permitted by RESPA for unanticipated disbursements or disbursements before
the Borrower's payments are @vailable in the account may not be based on amounts due for the mortgage insurance prermium,

If the amounts held by Lender for Escrow ltems exceed the amounts permitted to be held by RESPA, Lender shal|
account to Borrower for the eXCe 25 funds as required by RESPA. If the amounts of funds held by Lender at any time is
not sufficient to pay the Escrow ltems when due, Lender may notify the Borrower and require Borrower to make up the

LOAN #: 9010034698

tenders to Lender the fuil payment of all sucih sums, Borrower's account shall be credited with the balance remaining
for all installment items (@), (b), and (c) and any riortgage insurance premium installment that Lender has not become
obligated to pay to the Secretary, and Lender shailxramptly refund any excess funds to Borrower. Immediately prior
to a foreclosure sale of the Property or its acquisition by \ender, Borrower's account shall be credited with any balance
remaining for all installments for items (a), (b), and {c).

3. Application of Payments_ Al payments under Paragrashs 1 and 2 shall be applied by Lender as follows:

First, to the mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lerdsrto the Secretary or to the monthly charge by the
Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premium;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments ¢rground rents, angd fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as required:

Third, to interest dye under the Note:

Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and

Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

in existence or subsequently erected, against any hazards, Casualties, and contingencies icluding fire, for which
Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the peiiods, tat Lender requires.

The insurance policies and any renewals shall be held by Lender and shall include loss payable clauses 'y ‘avor of, and
in a form acceptable to, Lender.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give Lender immediate notice by mail. Lender may make proof of loss if not Mmade
promp_tly by Borrower. Each insurance company concerned is hereby authorized and directed to make payment for such
loss directiy to Lender, instead of to Borrower and to Lender jointly. All or any part of the insurance Proceeds may be

applied by Lender, at its option, either (a) to the reducti

FHA llinois Mortgage - 4/95
Ellie Mae, Inc,

ILEFHALD
08/11/2015 09:03 Am P8T

8 bt et A o e it s s



1523650008 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In the event of foreclosure of this Security Instrument or other transfer of title to the Property that extinguishes the
indebtedness, all right, titie and interast of Borrower in and to insurance policies in force shall pass to the purcl?ase_r.
5. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower’s Loan Application;

Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within sixty days

exist which are beyond Borrower’s control, Borrower shall notify Lender of any extenuating circumstances. Borrower
shail not commit waste or destroy, damage or substantially change the Property or allow the Property to deteriorate,
reasonable wear and tear excepted. Lender may inspect the Property if the Property is vacant or abandoned or the ioan
is in default. Lender may take reasonable action to protect and preserve such vacant or abandoned Property. Borrower
shall also be in defauit if Borrower, during the loan application process, gave materially false or inaccurate information
or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any material information) in connection with the loan evidenced
by the Note, including, but not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as a
principal resideiize If this Security Instrument is on a ieasehold, Borrower shall comply with the provisions of the lease.
If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and fee titie shall not be merged unless Lender agrees to the
merger in writing.

6. Condemnatiza. ' ha proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with
any condemnation or othor waling of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in place of condemnation, are hereby

preépayment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of
the monthly payments, which are referrel to in paragraph 2, or change the amount of such payments. Any excess
proceeds over an amount required to pay all outs'anding indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument shall
be paid to the entity legally entitled thereto,

7. Charges to Borrower and Protection of Lzider’s Rights inthe Property. Borrower shall pay all governmental
or municipal charges, fines and impositions that are not/inciuded in paragraph 2. Borrower shall pay these obligations
on time directly to the entity which is owed the payment. \£f2iiure to pay would adversely affect Lender’s interest in the
Property, upon Lender's request Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing these payments.

if Borrower fails to make these payments or the payments «equired by paragraph 2, or fails to perform any other

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph shail become an'additional debt of Borrower and be
secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest from the date’ =i tisbursement, at the Note rate,
and at the option of Lender, shall be immediately due and payable.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any fien which has priority over this Security Instrurient unless Borrower: (a)
agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptanle ‘o Lender: (b) contests
in good faith the fien By, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which-n ine' Lender’s opinion
operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreenmert satisfactory to
Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. [f Lender determines that any part of the Friperty is subject
to a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien.
Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above within 10 days of the giving of notice.

9. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.
{a) Default. Lender may, except as limited by reguiations issued by the Secretary, in the case of payment

to or on the due date of the next monthly payment, or

{iiy Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, to perform any other obligations contained in this
Security Instrument,

FHA lllinois Mortgage - 4/96

Eflie Mae, inc. Page 4 of 7

ILEFHALD
08/11/2015 09:03 AM PST

e s ol At b b1 R i st



1523650008 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY |

(b) Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permitted by applicable law (incf'uding Se_ction 341(d) of the
Garn-St. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.S.C. 1701j-3(d)) and with the prior approval of the
Secretary, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument if: _
(i) Al or part of the Property, or a beneficial interest in a trust owning all or part of the Property, is sold or
otherwise transferred (other than by devise or descent), and .
(i) The Property is not occupied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principal res:_dence, or the
purchaser or grantee does so occupy the Property but his or her credit has not been approved in accordance
with the requirements of the Secretary. .
(c) No Waiver. If circumstances occur that would permit Lender to require immediate payment in full, but
Lender does not require such payments, Lender does not waive its rights with respect to subsequent events,

{e} Mritoage Not Insured. Borrower agrees that if this Security Instrument and the Note are not determined
to be eligi*iie for insurance under the National Housing Act within 60 days from the date hereof, Lender may,
at its option, require immadiate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. A written
statement of zav. authorized agent of the Secretary dated subsequent to 60 days from the date hereof, declining
to insure thisg Security Instrument and the Note, shall be deemed conclusive proof of such ineligibility.
Notwithstanding the foreroing, this option may not be exercised by Lender when the unavailability of insurance
is solely due to Lender's failure to remit a mortgage insurance premium to the Secretary.

10. Reinstatement. Borrower has 3 r:ght to be reinstated if Lender has required immediate payment in full because
of Borrower's failure to pay an amouri due-under the Note or this Security Instrument. This right applies even after
foreclosure Proceedings are instituted. Tc reiristate the Security Instrument, Borrower shall tender in a lump sum ail
amounts required to bring Borrower's accourt current including, to the extent they are obligations of Borrower under

associated with the foreclosure proceeding. Upar reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and the
obligations that it secures shall remain in effect as if Lend4r hiad not required immediate payment in full. However, Lender
is not required to permit reinstatement if: {i) Lender has acceriad reinstatement after the commencement of foreclosure
proceedings within two years immediately preceding the eurimencement of a current foreclosure proceeding, (ii)
reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in tie‘iuture, or (iii) reinstatement will adversely affect the
priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not. » ‘vaiver. Extension of the time of payment or
modification of amortization of the Sums secured by this Security Instrunient granted by Lender to any successor in
interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Burrowar or Borrower’s successor in interest.
Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor i, ‘oterest or refuse to extend time for
payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Insi=uirant by reason of any demand
made by the original Borrower or Borrower’s successors in interest. Any forbearance by Usnder in exercising any right
or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-Signers. The tovenants and agreements
of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Eorower, subject to the
provisions of paragraph 9(b). Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several Any Borrower who
Co-signs this Security Instrument byt does not execute the Note: (a) is CO-signing this Security Inctiment only to
mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is
not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other

Borrower may agree to extend, madify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security
Instrument or the Note without that Borrower’s consent,

FHA Nlinois Mortgage - 4/96
Elie Mae, Inc.

Page 5 of 7

ILEFHALD
1t . 08/11/2015 09:03 AM PST



1523650008 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY |

14. Governing Law:; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal Ia\a_v and the law of the
jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the

the Note are declared to be severable, ' -
15. Borrower’s Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property. . '
Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by

regulatory auttierity, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substances affecting the Property is
hecessary, Borrowar shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.

As used in thig puragraph 16, “Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous
substances by Envirénrental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic
petroleum products, toxic nesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde,
and radioactive materials, As.dsad in this paragraph 16, “Environmenta| Law” means federal laws and laws of the

Jurisdiction where the Property.iv-iocated that relate to health, safety or environmental protection,

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Berrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

17. Assignment of Rents. Borrower Incenditionally assigns and transfers to Lender ali the rents and revenues of
the Property. Borrower authorizes Lender or Leniler's agents to collect the rents and revenues and hereby directs each
tenant of the Property to pay the rents to Lende' or Lznder’s agents. However, prior to Lender's notice to Borrower of
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement intiie Security Instrument, Borrower shall collect and receive aff rents
and revenues of the Property as trustee for the benefit o Lehder and Borrower. This assignment of rents constitutes an
absolute assignment and not an assignment for additiona! szourity only,

i Lender gives notice of breach to Borrower: (a) all rents réseived by Borrower shall be held by Borrower as trustee
for benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured by ibe Security Instrument; (b Lender shall be entitled to
coilect and receive all of the rents of the Property; and (¢) each tenan* of the Property shall pay all rents due and unpaid
to Lender or Lender’s agent on Lender’s written demand to the tenant,

Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the rents and has not and will not perform any act that would
prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this paragraph 17.

breach. Any application of rents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate any otaer right or remedy of Lender.
This assignment of rents of the Property shall terminate when the debt secured by the Secarity Instrument is paid in
full.

18. Foreclosure Procedure. if Lender requires immediate Payment in full under parugracn 9, Lender may
foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect al; €Xpanses incurred

in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 18, inciuding, but not limited to, reasonabie atorneys’ fees
and costs of title evidence.,

in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 (“Act”) (12 U.S.C. 3751 ot seq.) by requesting a foreclosure
commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to sefl the Property as provided in the Act.
Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise avaitable to a Lender under
this Paragraph 18 or applicable Jaw,

19. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release thig Security
Instrument without charge to Borrower, Borrower shal| pay any recordation costs.

20. Waiver of Homestead. Borrower waives all right of homestead exemption in the Property.

FHA Nlinais Mortgage - 4/96 “

Ellie Mae, tnc, Initials:

Page 6 of 7

ILEFHALD
08/11/2015 09:03 AM PST

s i o 5k s,

T e+



1523650008 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

21. Riders to this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together with
this Security Instrument, the covenants of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement
the covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Security Instrument.

[Check applicable box(es)]
L1 Condominium Rider L] Growing Equity Rider ['] Planned Unit Development Rider

L] Graduated Payment Rider Other(s) [specify)
Fixed interest Rate Rider

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security Instrument and in any

rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.
N // / 8 (Seal)
1 f

Witnesses: Qv
DATE

State of ‘ L

Countyof _{ & erie—

The foregoing instrument was ackiowledged before me this ﬁ v l l - 2 Of S’ {date)
by MADELIN SAAVEDRA {(name of person ac.nowledged). N

{Signature of Person Taking Acknowledgement)

|
\N ';J_.“ S (Title or Rank)

(Serial Number, if any)

Lender: Nations Direct Mortgage, LLC dba Motive Lending
NMLS ID: 103738

Broker: One Republic, In¢

NMLS ID: 258913

Loan Originator: Garry Kalmanovich

NMLS ID: 227112

FHA lllinois Mortgage - 4/96

Ellie Mae, Inc. Initials:

Page 7 of 7

ILEFHALD
08/11/2015 09:03 AM PST




1523650008 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAN #: 9010034698
MIN: 1006118-0000057481-6

FHA Case No.
137-8222538-703-2038

FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER
FHA

THIS Fixed Interest Rate Rider is made this 11th day of August, 2015 and is incorporated
into and shall be isemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage (the “Security Instrument”) of the same date given by
the undersigned (s ‘Borrower”) to secure Borrower's Note to Nations Direct Mortgage, LLC dba Motive Lending

(the “Lender”) of the same dats znd coverin

4125 WEST HARRISON STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60624

g the Property described in the Security Instrument and located at:

Fixed Interest Rate Rider COVENANT. In' a2 diontothe covenants and agreements made inthe Security Instrument,
Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree. t,2"

The interest that is referenced in subsections (a) an (b) of the first paragraph is at the rate of 4.250 %.

2{2// // /I‘/f—/ (Seal)

DATE

FHAllinois Fixed Iriterest Rate Rider
Ellie Mae, Inc.

ILIRRFHARLU 0413

ILIRRFHARLU
1 . 08/11/2015 09:03 AM PST



1523650008 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Proper Title as an Agent for Chicago Title

Commitment Number: PT15_02644

EXHIBIT A
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The land referred to in this Commitment is described as follows:

LOT 31 (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 7.16 FEET THEREOF) IN GUNDERSON'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO,
BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 15,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, EXCEPTING THERE
FROM ALL THAT PART THEREOF WHICH LIES EAST OF THE LINE DRAWN PARALLEL WITH AND 75
FEET WESTERLY.FROM THE WEST LINE OF CRAWFORD AVENUE AND EXCEPT THE METROPOLITAN
ELEVATED RAILRCAD COMPANY RIGHT OF WAY EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLNOIS.

PIN: 16-15-406-001-0000

ALTA Commitment
Exhibit A

(PT15_02644 PFD/PT1 5_02644/11)



